
Adults, Children and Education 
Scrutiny Commission 
Agenda

Date:      Monday, 28 January 2019
Time:      2.00 pm
Venue:   City Hall Meeting Spaces - First Floor - 1P 09 - City 
Hall, College Green, Bristol, BS1 5TR

Distribution:
Councillors: Claire Hiscott (Chair), Jos Clark, Eleanor Combley, Jude English, Paul Goggin, Carole Johnson, 
Gill Kirk, Brenda Massey, Celia Phipps, Ruth Pickersgill, Steve Smith, Judith Brown, Townend and 
Roger White

Copies to: Rachel Abba (DLT Support Manager), Louise deCordova (Democratic and Scrutiny Manager), 
Terry Dafter (Director: Adult Social Care (Interim)), Ann James (Director: Children's Services (Acting)), Dr 
Susan Milner (Interim Director of Public Health), Sue Rogers (Director: Educational Improvement (Interim)), 
Amy Cains (Senior Public Relations Officer), John Smith (Public Relations Officer), Alan Stubbersfield and 
Shauna Nash (Scrutiny Advisor)

Issued by: Shauna Nash, Scrutiny
City Hall, PO Box 3167, Bristol, BS3 9FS
Tel: 0117 35 26151
E-mail: scrutiny@bristol.gov.uk
Date: Friday, 18 January 2019

Public Document Pack

mailto:scrutiny@bristol.gov.uk


Adults, Children and Education Scrutiny Commission (previously People Scrutiny Commission) – Agenda

Agenda
1. Welcome, Introduction and Safety Information 6.00 pm

(Pages 5 - 6)

2. Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

3. Declarations of Interest 
To note any declarations of interest from the Councillors. They are asked to
indicate the relevant agenda item, the nature of the interest and in particular
whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest.

Any declaration of interest made at the meeting which is not on the register of
interests should be notified to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion.

4. Minutes of Previous Meeting and Action Sheet 
To agree the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record. (Pages 7 - 14)

5. Chair's Business 
To note any announcements from the Chair

6. Public Forum 
Up to 30 minutes is allowed for this item.
 
Any member of the public or Councillor may participate in Public Forum.  The 
detailed arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet at 
the back of this agenda.  Public Forum items should be emailed to 
democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk and please note that the following deadlines 
will apply in relation to this meeting:-

Questions - Written questions must be received 3 clear working days prior to the 
meeting.  For this meeting, this means that your question(s) must be received in 
this office at the latest by 5 pm on Tuesday 22nd January.

Petitions and Statements - Petitions and statements must be received on the 
working day prior to the meeting.  For this meeting this means that your 
submission must be received in this office at the latest by 12.00 noon on Friday 
25th January.

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Adults, Children and Education Scrutiny Commission (previously People Scrutiny Commission) – Agenda

7. Adult Social Care Budget & Supplementary extra 
Allow 25 minutes for this item (Pages 15 - 40)

8. Mental Health Recommissioning and Supporting People 
Services 

Allow 20 minutes for this item (Pages 41 - 46)

9. Winter Resilience Update 
Allow 20 minutes for this item (Pages 47 - 92)

10. Suicide Prevention and Response Update 
Allow 20 minutes for this item (Pages 93 - 96)

11. Thrive Mental Health 
Allow 20 minutes for this item (Pages 97 - 101)

12. Quarterly Performance Report 
Allow 20 minutes for this item (Pages 102 - 115)

13. Ofsted Improvement Plan 
For information only (Pages 116 - 121)

Allow 10 minutes for this item

14. BNSSG CCG Community Services Procurement Update 
For Information Only (Pages 122 - 129)

Allow 10 minutes for this item



www.bristol.gov.uk 

Public Information Sheet
Inspection of Papers - Local Government
(Access to Information) Act 1985

You can find papers for all our meetings on our website at www.bristol.gov.uk.

You can also inspect papers at the City Hall Reception, College Green, Br
[...]
ilmed you need to make yourself known to the 
webcasting staff.  However, the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 now means 
that persons attending meetings may take photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and 
report on the meeting  (Oral commentary is not permitted during the meeting as it would be 
disruptive). Members of the public should therefore be aware that they may be filmed by others 
attending and that is not within the council’s control.

Page 5

http://www.bristol.public-i.tv/site/


Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Adults, Children & Education                 

Scrutiny Commission

19 November 2018 at 2.00 pm

Members Present:-
Councillors: Claire Hiscott (Chair), Jos Clark, Eleanor Combley, Jude English, Paul Goggin, Carole Johnson, 
Gill Kirk, Brenda Massey, Celia Phipps, Ruth Pickersgill and Steve Smith

1. Welcome, Introduction and Safety Information

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and explained relevant the safety information.

2. Apologies for Absence and Substitutions

Jacqui Jensen - Executive Director Adults, Children and Education

3. Declarations of Interest

Cllr Smith declared that he is a manager in a GP practice in South Gloucestershire; and a non-executive 
director of OneCare (BNSSG) Ltd, which is owned by and represents GP practices in Bristol who get BCC 
public health grants.  

4. Minutes of Previous Meeting

Agreement that the draft minutes are accurate records of the previous meeting.

5. Chair's Business

Page 6

Agenda Item 4



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

• OFSTED Report – Commission members have an opportunity to attend a briefing on the outcomes.  
Date of the meeting to be confirmed.
• Membership of the SEND Task & Finish Group is Cllr Claire Hiscott (Chair); Cllr Ruth Pickersgill; Cllr 
Carole Johnson; Cllr Harriet Bradley; Cllr Brenda Massey; Cllr Eleanor Combley; and Cllr Jos Clark. 
• Chair confirmed the task is to ensure the right provision is available to all childr
[...]
via Safer Bristol – this needs 
to be reviewed. 
A Member stated that there is an understanding of safeguarding and of institutional racism, although 
there is less an understanding of how these relate; and so it should be recognised that institutional racism 
can affect statutory working.   The FGM safeguarding and delivery group membership should be wider 
and more diverse, including gender and race.
Officer response:
• One of the Group’s main objectives is to raise awareness of FGM.  The challenges are wider than 
this, including statutory responsibilities (mandatory reporting) and multi-agency working (getting partners 
on board and sharing information). 
The Chair asked what help is available from religious leaders to explain FGM is not a religious practice.
Officer and Layla Ismael response:
• FORWARD (Foundation for Women’s Health Research and Development) is working with 500 
mosques.  People have different understandings which can produce some confusion. This is part of the 
raising awareness and education process.  

Page 8



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

A Member commented that schools, within the context of safeguarding duties, need to be supported to 
include FGM in pupils and teachers learning; and how primary schools can safely and appropriately 
include FGM.  
A Member asked if women are put off accessing services, including GPs, due to concerns about disclosure 
or being asked questions, or perceptions about FGM.  
Officer response:
• There isn’t evidence of this occurring.  Layla Ismael stated that she has not heard of anyone 
withholding information from a GP.
• There are challenging conversations in schools. 
A Member asked whether the significant reduction in referrals means that there is a risk that some girls 
and young women are being missed and not protected.  
Officer responses:
• One of the reasons for the significant reduction is due to how the data is now recorded.  Some of 
process changes will give us opportunity to have more accurate data going forward.  Out of the previously 
high amount of referrals, most of these did not progress and did not need intervention. 
The Chair asked if, due to the focus on Somali community and upset caused, is there a risk that we are 
missing girls and young women at risk within other communities across Bristol.
Officer response:
• The FGM Delivery group includes representatives from across wider African communities.   
The Chair asked why, within the Declaration on the Group’s Terms of Reference, the signatories have 
stated  ‘Female Genital Mutilation is not a religious requirement. Causing harm and distress is not 
condoned by our faith’ , suggesting there is only one faith across communities who have interest in the 
group.  Is this appropriate as FGM is not linked to any faith. 

Officer response:
• Somali  community is a large community group, and it is the biggest group out of all African 
groups.  There are example of Christian groups who said that they felt ignored.    This will be reviewed.
The Chair thanked Layla Ismael for attending and for her good work. 

ACTION:  Officer to circulate link to the information about the work undertaken into tackling violence 
against women which includes FGM

ACTION: Officer to review the Declaration on the Terms of Reference

8. Better Lives Programme

Cllr Helen Holland thanked all those who took part in the Social Care Task Group, which was helpful for 
policy development, enabling cross party support. 
Terry Dafter (Director of Care and Support – Adults, Bristol City Council) delivered a presentation

The following are some of the key discussion points:
• New system will be more stable and resilient – although it is not a quick solution.

Page 9



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

• Social care is a challenge nationally .  There is the demand of an aging population and budget 
pressures.
• Adult Care has very working relationship with housing colleagues. There is a need to work more 
closely with Childr
[...]
 in Bristol to 10.6 per 100,000 between 2015-2017.  This is 
in line with the national figures.  According to Public Health England there were 119 deaths between 
2015 and 2017.  

Suicide Prevention Action Plan
The suicide prevention action plan has recently been updated which is in line with the Preventing 
Suicide in England: A Cross Government Outcomes Strategy to Save Lives’

 Provide better information and support to those bereaved or affected by suicide
 Reduce the risks in key high risk groups e.g. men
 Tailor approach to improve the mental health in specific groups e.g. children and young people, 

survivors of abuse or violence, problem debt and those in the criminal justice system
 Reduce access to means such as working with the Clifton Suspension Bridge to increase the 

barriers
 Reduce rates of self-harm as a key indicator of suicide risk
 Support the media in delivering sensitive approaches to suicide and suicidal behaviour. 
 Build motivation and confidence in Bristol people to prevent and respond to suicide 

Page 93

http://intranet.bcc.lan/ccm/content/articles/self-serve/finance/procurement/jsna---needs-assessment-resource-pack.en
http://intranet.bcc.lan/ccm/content/articles/self-serve/finance/procurement/jsna---needs-assessment-resource-pack.en


Name of Meeting – Report

Governance
The governance for the suicide prevention action plan is delivered through the Suicide Prevention 
Action Group.  The Suicide Prevention Action Group reports to the Health and Wellbeing Board. 

Discussions are currently under way across Bristol, North Somerset and South Gloucestershire about 
setting up a BNSSG suicide group.  

University of Bristol update 
The University has now approved separate Mental Health and Wellbeing Strategies for staff and 
students. The Action Plans to deliver on these strategies will be developed over the next two months. 
The Suicide Prevention and Response Plan, informed by research into best practice, an audit into 
student deaths by 
[...]
 mental health and 

wellbeing of everyone in Bristol. 
• Thrive Bristol is part of the One City Approach to bring together partners and communities across 

the city, to tackle important issues for Bristol, including mental health.
• A steering group has been established with key city partners involved, chaired by Cllr Craig.
• An outcomes framework is being developed through the steering group, to enable us to measure 

the impact of the programme.
• 11 work programmes have been established to deliver against the ambitions for Thrive. 
• The programme has gained a great deal of support from partners across the City and is being 

recognised for its good work across the country. 
• BCC has signed the Public Health England Prevention Concordat for Better Mental Health 

demonstrating its commitment to join the national drive to take action to prevent mental health 
problems, promote good mental health and build resilient communities.

• BCC has signed the Time to Change Employer Pledge and has an action plan for improving the 
mental health of its staff. 

• The emerging BNSSG Mental Health strategy will build on the Thrive approach.

Page 96

Agenda Item 11



Name of Meeting – Report

1. Summary

Thrive Bristol is programme to improve the mental health and wellbeing of everyone in Bristol, with a 
focus on those with the greatest need, whatever their age. Thrive Bristol is part of the One City 
Approach to bring together partners and communities across the city, to tackle important issues for 
Bristol, including mental health. Thrive Bristol is also part of a wider Thrive network including Thrive 
programmes in New York, London and West Midlands.  

Thrive Bristol focuses on prevention and early intervention and the role partners from across the city 
can play in promoting good mental health. These include schools and universities, employers, housing 
organisations, businesses and the police. Thrive also seeks to tackle stigma and discrimination, and 
addresses th
[...]
they move into adulthood 

P
age 120



Name of Meeting – Report

Adults, Children and Education 
Scrutiny Commission 

28 January 2019 

Report of: NHS Bristol, North Somerset and South Gloucestershire CCG

Title: Adult community health services procurement

Ward:                 All

Officer Presenting Report:   Dr Kate Rush, CCG Associate Medical Director

Contact Telephone Number:  07872581780

Recommendation:
This report summarises NHS Bristol, North Somerset and South Gloucestershire Clinical 
Commissioning Group’s (CCG) plans to procure community health services. The Commission is 
asked to note this information.

The significant issues in the report are:
The CCG’s contracts for adult community health services come to an end in 2020 and 2021. The 
CCG is taking the opportunity, as part of business as usual, to procure consistent services across 
the geography. A development phase is underway, with workshops and an online survey being 
run to involve people in helping to develop plans. It is likely that the procurement will occur in 
the first half of 2019, with the service going live from 1 April 2020. Children’s community health 
services are not included in the procurement.

Representatives from all three local authorities have been invited to sit on the procurement 
Programme Board to help plan and assure the robustness of the processes followed.

Page 121

Agenda Item 14



Name of Meeting – Report

1. Summary

NHS Bristol, North Somerset and South Gloucestershire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) has 
contracts with three separate community interest companies for adult community health services, one 
in each of Bristol, North Somerset and South Gloucestershire. Two of the contracts come to an end in 
March 2020 and one in March 2021. Two cannot be extended. The CCG needs to ensure that 
community health services are available when current contracts end as part of business as usual. The 
process of advertising for an organisation to provide services, eva
[...]
anced care as currently. At this stage, no ‘significant variations’ to services are planned that may 
require public consultation. However, if any substantial changes are considered, the CCG will work 
with overview and scrutiny partners to develop and assure a formal public consultation process. The 
CCG wishes to emphasise that the procurement is about replacing service delivery contracts that are 
coming to an end.

a)Internal

Page 127

https://www.hsj.co.uk/finance-and-efficiency/ccg-to-tender-billion-pound-community-services-contract/7023370.article
https://www.hsj.co.uk/finance-and-efficiency/ccg-to-tender-billion-pound-community-services-contract/7023370.article


Name of Meeting – Report

Not applicable

b)External
Not applicable

5.  Public Sector Equality Duties
Once the scope of the services to be commissioned is more developed, the CCG will undertake an 
equality impact assessment. 

Appendices:
None

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985
Background Papers:
None

 

Page 128


	Agenda
	1 Welcome, Introduction and Safety Information
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting and Action Sheet
	ACE SC Action Tracker 19112018

	7 Adult Social Care Budget & Supplementary extra
	ACE Scrutiny Report Budget January 2019

	8 Mental Health Recommissioning and Supporting People Services
	9 Winter Resilience Update
	App 1 Bristol Review 04.09.2018 Winter Pressures

	10 Suicide Prevention and Response Update
	11 Thrive Mental Health
	12 Quarterly Performance Report
	190108 ACE Scrutiny performance Q2
	190108 ACE Scrutiny cover report
	Appendix A1
	A
	B



	13 Ofsted Improvement Plan
	Ofsted 2018 - for scrutiny Jan 2019

	14 BNSSG CCG Community Services Procurement Update



Minutes of the meeting

Bristol City Council
Minutes of the ACE Scrutiny Commission
28 January 2019 at 2.00 pm

Members Present:Councillors: Claire Hiscott (Chair), Jos Clark, Eleanor Combley, Jude English, Gill Kirk, Brenda Massey,
Celia Phipps, Ruth Pickersgill and Steve Smith n
Other Members Present:
Cllr Asher Craig, Cabinet Member with responsibility for Communities
Cllr Helen Holland, Cabinet Member with responsibility for Adult Social Care

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

1. Welcome, Introduction and Safety Information
Chair welcomes everyone.
2. Apologies for Absence and Substitutions
Apologies from Cllr Carole Johnson, Cllr Steve Smith, Cllr Keen & Cllr Paul Goggins
3. Declarations of Interest
Cllr Smith declared that he is a manager in a GP practice in South Gloucestershire; and a non-executive
director of OneCare (BNSSG) Ltd, which is owned by and represents GP practices in Bristol who get BCC
public health grants.
4. Minutes of Previous Meeting and Action Sheet
Minutes to be brought back to next ACE Scrutiny meeting. Exempt items to be made clear and attendee
list to be updated.
5. Chair's Business
Follow concerns from the Commission, the Chair will send a letter to the Chair of the Licencing Committee
and the Director of Licencing regarding Sexual Entertainment Venues (SEV) licencing to re-iterate the
importance of focusing on our Equalities Duty when making licencing decisions. A 12 week full public
consultation will be starting soon.
6. Public Forum
No Public Forum Received
7. Adult Social Care Budget & Supplementary extra
Officer presented the report.
Officer confirmed that the market has been able to bear the ‘Bristol Rate’. Research has not been done on
the unforeseen consequences of the Bristol Rate for example a similar approach in Kent resulted in prices
raising for private people. Officer confirmed research needs to be done into this. Latest figures indicate
that supporting providers results in better outcomes for care services users. Support for providers has

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

been twofold, an Inflation uplift (to be granted next year) along with a Living Wage uplift and improved
communication and engagement with sector.
Officer confirmed extra money (10.4 million) came from other departmental budget. It was confirmed by
the Officer that that this money will be not needed again in next budget as £4.4 million has been saved
and another £1 million is to be saved to hit savings target. In conjunction with these savings, the budget
trajectory curve has begun to move down. The number of people being supported (and amount we were
paying) did not reflect what we had in the budget. The Department is expected to make further savings in
the coming years.
Bristol Young Adult care costs are currently one of highest in country. Improvements have been made in
this area but more work is to be done. Managing expectations and creating an alternative model of care
is to be a focus. With regards to Extra care housing, Officer confirmed that ‘getting the offer right’ is a
priority. Alternative models such as the mix of tenancies used in Norfolk, are being investigated.
It was stressed that creative solutions with a long term impact was needed. The Officer acknowledged
that there is a need to be proactive however trying to give people more choice is not always easy. To
tackle this Bristol are engaging with the market regarding personal assistance , working more closely with
housing and conducting a feasibility study regarding allowing young people to live more independently.
The Chair expressed appreciation for the holistic approach to challenges in this department.
8. Mental Health Recommissioning and Supporting People Services
Officer presented item.
It was explained that this Historical Budget and the funding needs to be aligned with rest of budget.
Current contracts are to be waivered until 2020 when they will then be re-aligned with supporting people
services. Some services such as the alarm service will end in 2019.
Officer commended the ‘can do’ attitude of colleagues in this department and trying to think of
innovative ways of working and co design. Officer confirmed that there is a 30k overspend for this
financial year however this will be balanced elsewhere in the budget.
Analysis still being undertaken for the Better Lives programme. New Procurement to be in place by April
2020. Programme to align with three tier model and incorporate a one whole city approach. It is
confirmed that there will be a strong focus on Social Value.
The ACE Scrutiny Commission commended the work that has been done in this area
9. Winter Resilience Update
Officer presented report.

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Officer confirmed that delays in transfer of care have improved greatly this year. Overall a calmer
situation this year with similar number of attendances but quicker dischargers. This can be attributed to
an improved back office function – which includes a digitalised roster, mobile phone roll outs, virtual
integrated care (with assessments happening electronically) and flexibility – the ability to move staff
across sites. Officer stated that there is still work to be done but improvements have been made. The
calmer situation can also be accredited to the success of flu jab and mild weather.
The technology improvement plan is going well – Social Workers’ are now equipped with phones. There
have been some issues with technology syncing with tablets and the roll out has been slightly delayed but
implementation is being worked on. The Officer confirmed that the timeline for this is two months.
Better Care fund has revamped it’s funding to be better prepared this winter. The Integrated Care Bureau
(ICS), as well as a Single referral form which ensure a consistency of information across the board has also
helped the situation.
Discussion took place around the best use of Social Worker Resources as the average Social Worker
spends a day and a half chasing inappropriate ward referrals. Information has shown that over 20% of
hospital Social Worker didn’t understand and / or trust services available and as more assessments done
at home, discussions are being had about whether the number of Hospital Social Workers should be
reduced and the number of Community Social Workers increased. There are currently still vacant Social
Worker posts and the position is being advertised on a rolling basis.
A commission member questioned the discrepancy between discharge times in the Bristol Royal Infirmary
against North Bristol Trust. Officer clarified that there are significant differences in the performance of
the two Trusts. Commission members note that anecdotally it has been reported that discharge from
both hospitals can be quite complicated with many layers of communication from different departments
within the hospitals.
Resolved: Scrutiny of NBT and BRI discharge procedure proposed for JHOSC
10.Suicide Prevention and Response Update
Officer presented report.
Schools and post 16 services have been investing in prevention. Commission members advocated for a
targeted support approach and stress that resilience building in children should begin in primary school
but acknowledge that schools are struggling with capacity and resourcing issues.
The Suicide rate in is now in line with the National Average. The Officer acknowledged that there is a
difficultly in drawing conclusions from the data as the numbers are so low.
Officer clarified that different Universities take different approaches to notifying parents when students
are in crisis, Bristol University for example have an ‘opt in’ approach.

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Officer confirmed that reducing access to means has proven to be a very effective prevention method.
Clifton Bridge is a hotspot – barriers and volunteers to talk to people. Work is still being done to reduce
the stigma around talking about mental health.
Aside from young people, Officer acknowledged that men are another high risk group and advised that
South Gloucestershire & North Somerset have recently developed a fund to look at innovative
approaches to tackling these issues.
11.Thrive Mental Health
Officer presented the report.
Officer explained that Thrive Mental Health is part of the One City Approach and that a theory of change
workshop will be happening in March.
Employers and the voluntary sector have embraced the new approach and the Officer confirmed that
further Councillor Briefings will take place once the new Public Health Director (PHD) is in post.
12.Quarterly Performance Report
Officer presented the report.
The Officer explained that this is data from November and new data will be released imminently.
It is confirmed that Bristol Better Eating has been temporarily stalled but will be back up and running
once the new Public Health Director (PHD) starts in post. The programme will be tackling issues around
licencing of food outlets in parks and working to ensure a consistent Better Eating message permanents
across all departments of the council.
13.Ofsted Improvement Plan
Officer presented report.
Officer confirms that the Improvement Plan was submitted to Ofsted today.
14.BNSSG CCG Community Services Procurement Update
Short video shown, link can be found here: https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=nKnCDPDIQVI
Officer presented report

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Officer confirmed that the tender documents are on a procurement e-portal and members can log in to
see the documents if interested. Officer cannot disclose who has expressed an interest while the
procurement exercise is live.
Officer clarified that the importance of the bidders understanding of local area runs throughout the
tender documents. While there is a standardised service in terms of opening hours and standard of
service needed, Officer re-iterated that the importance of local knowledge is stressed throughout the
questions and a high level of knowledge will be expected in the answers.
Officer confirmed that an equalities impact assessment has been completed.
Officer outlined that the winning bid is expected to be confirmed in August 2019 with services to begin
early 2020 . Officer has acknowledged that lessons have been learned from previous Procurements and a
detailed handover will be in place. Work is already being done to prepare for the transition period.
The Officer confirmed that to ensure the suitable bidder wins there will be a strong emphasis on Social
Value in the evaluation process. The Officer also confirmed they have a plan in place in the instance that
there is not a suitable bidder but is unable to discuss due to the procurement currently being live.

Meeting ended at 4.50 pm
CHAIR __________________

